

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
11/3/2017 2:43 PM**

Supreme Court No. 95184-5  
Court of Appeals No. 74892-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

C.L., a sexual abuse victim, and Simeon J. Osborn as litigation guardian  
for S.L., a minor child and sexual abuse victim,

Respondents,

v.

State of Washington Department of Social & Health Services, and Jane  
and John Does 1-100,

Petitioner-Appellant.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ALLISON CROFT  
WSBA No. 30486  
ALLYSON ZIPP  
WSBA No. 38076  
Assistant Attorneys General  
PO Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
(360) 586-6300  
OID #91023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION.....2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Statement of Facts.....3

        1. DSHS licenses foster homes according to requirements specified in a comprehensive statutory scheme.....3

        2. The Langes met the foster care licensing requirements, thus DSHS licensed them as foster parents .....5

        3. During DSHS-monitored foster care with the Langes, Plaintiffs were not abused, they were “thriving” .....5

        4. After the court approved Plaintiffs’ adoption, DSHS had no further involvement with Plaintiffs until C.L. disclosed abuse in 2013 .....6

    B. Procedural Facts.....7

        1. On Plaintiffs’ motion, the trial court granted summary judgment on duty, breach, and causation; at trial, the jury then awarded Plaintiffs eight million dollars.....7

        2. The Court of Appeals affirmed, finding duty on the alternative grounds of a special protective relationship and no material questions of fact on breach or causation .....8

V.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	10
A.	Review Is Warranted Because Holding That DSHS Owes Foster Children a Special Relationship Duty Under <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 315(b) Raises an Issue with Broad Public Importance and Conflicts with Washington Law .....	10
1.	This Court’s grant of review in <i>HBH v. State</i> shows that applicability of the § 315(b) special relationship duty to DSHS presents a matter of substantial public importance .....	10
2.	Finding that DSHS has a special protective relationship with foster children conflicts with the decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeals that define what constitutes a special protective relationship .....	11
a.	A special protective relationship arises from the defendant’s control over the individual and the environment the defendant is obliged to protect .....	11
b.	DSHS does not exercise the direct control over foster children and foster homes required to create the special protective relationship described in Washington law and § 315(b).....	14
3.	Finding that DSHS has a common law duty to protect foster children exceeds the scope of the Legislature’s waiver of sovereign immunity because DSHS’s operation of the foster care system has no private sector analog.....	16
B.	Review Is Warranted Because in Affirming Summary Judgment on Breach and Causation, the Opinion’s Analysis Conflicts with Controlling Precedent and Deprives DSHS of Its Right to Have a Jury Decide Genuine Issues of Material Fact .....	18

1. Non-movant DSHS raised a genuine issue of fact on breach through its expert's declaration that licensing the Lange foster home and recommending Plaintiffs' adoption met the standard of care.....	18
2. Non-movant DSHS raised a material question on cause-in-fact through its expert's declaration that the unsubstantiated 2001 referral could not have been the basis for DSHS to deny the Langes' foster license .....	21
3. Non-movant DSHS also raised a material question on cause-in-fact because Plaintiffs introduced no evidence that the unsubstantiated 2001 referral would have caused the adoption court to deny the adoption .....	22
VI. CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Bell v. Nw. Sch. of Innovative Learning</i> , 198 Wn. App. 117, 391 P.3d 600 (2017).....	12
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262, <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 8, 1999).....	13
<i>C.L. &amp; S.L. v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , No. 74892-1 slip op. (Aug. 21, 2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> Oct. 4, 2017.....	2
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	17
<i>Estate of Borden v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	22
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	19
<i>HBH v. State</i> , 197 Wn. App. 77, 387 P.3d 1093 (2016), <i>review granted</i> , No. 94529-2 (Sept. 6, 2017) .....	passim
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....	20
<i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	8, 9

<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	16
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 134 Wn.2d 388, 950 P.2d 461 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 71 Wn.2d 826, 430 P.2d 947(1967).....	17
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013).....	13
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	19
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	15

**State Statutes**

Const. art. II, § 26 .....	16
Laws of 1969, ch. 35, § 5.....	18
RCW 4.24.590 .....	15
RCW 4.92.090 .....	16, 17
RCW 26.33.190(2).....	6
RCW 26.33.200 .....	6
RCW 26.44 .....	8

RCW 26.44.050.....	7, 8, 17, 18
RCW 74.13 .....	3
RCW 74.13.330 .....	4
RCW 74.13.710(3).....	4
RCW 74.15 .....	3
RCW 74.15.100 .....	4
Former RCW 74.15.130(2)(a) (2002).....	4

**State Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1)(4).....	24
RAP 13.4(b)(1)(3).....	24
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	11

**State Regulations**

WAC 388-148.....	3
WAC 388-148-1365.....	4
Former WAC 388-06-0110(4) (2002) .....	4
Former WAC 388-148-0035(1) (2002) .....	4
Former WAC 388-148-0035(2) (2002) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

16 David K. DeWolf, Keller W. Allen, <i>Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice</i> § 15:3 (4th ed. 2017) .....	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 315(b)(1965).....	passim

## Appendices

Appendix A: *C.L. & S.L. v. Department of Social & Health Services*,  
Published Opinion (No. 74892-1) (filed Aug. 21, 2017)

Appendix B: Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (No. 74892-1)  
(issued Oct. 4, 2017)

Appendix C: DSHS's Motion for Reconsideration (No. 74892-1)
